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Dear City Claims Office,

I am writing to inform you of an incident that occurred at my home in the early evening hours on
Tuesday June 21%, 2011, After some rainfall, I had water backup into my basement from the main sewer
line connected from the street. I live in the 2900 block of N. 82" Street in Milwaukee as noted in the
address at the top of this letter. I have attached several photos as evidence of my basement water damage
as well as several emails shared with me between Milwaukee Alderman James Bohl Jr., other city of
Milwaukee employees, and other residence on my block that were also affected with sewer backups on
the evening of June 21%, 2011. These emails clearly indicate the city water department’s improper fire
hydrant installation on the 2900 block of N. 82™ Street as the cause for the clogged sewer line and

subsequent sewer backups on this particular evening.

I have incurred significant damage to my basement and am seeking reimbursement in the amount of
$14,413.84. This will cover expenses that have been and will be incurred to cleanup, sanitize, and
restore my basement back to its original state prior to this incident plus the value of damaged personal

items. The breakdown of the reimbursement sought includes the following items:

e Carpet cleaner rental: $36.37 (receipt attached)
e Basement tear out/mold mitigation/reconstruction: $12,187.50 (2 estimates attached)

e Total replacement cost of items destroyed — $2189.97 (2 comparable replacement receipts

attached per item listed below)
o 14’ sectional sofa: ($1,799.99)

o Stereo speakers: ($139.99 x 2 = $279.98) = =

o Callaway Golf bag: ($110.00) . = =
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Michael Paynter



Copy of communications between
Milwaukee Alderman James Bohl Jr and
city of Milwaukee officials stating
improper fire hydrant installation as the
root cause of sewer backups on June
21%, 2011 on the 2900 block of N. 82"
Street in Milwaukee.
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Peterson, Todd

From: Bohl, James

Sent: Wadnesday, June 22, 2011 3:11 PM

To: Lewis, Carrie; Daniels, Laura; Peterson, Todd
Subject: FW: enough

Carriefl.aura,

With what was shared with me it would appear that there may be some culpability on the part of the Water
Works for a faulty installation of a hydrant that lead to several basement backwaters on the 2900 block of

N. 82 St. 1 would like to request your investigation of this matter, with the additional request that if found
to be true that the Water Works compensate residents fairly for any damage or loss due to basement
flooding.

I'd appreciate hearing back from you on any findings. Thanks much, jb

From: Brooks, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2011 2:5% PM

To: Goldapp, Dave

Cc: Daniels, Laura; Bohl, James; Aquino, Martin; Thur, Tlmothy
Subject: FW: enough

Laura/Dave,
Below are our findings after we televised the city’s main sewer in the 2900 block of North 82nd Street.

Bob - 3241

From: Rosolek, Mark

Sent: Wed 6/22/2011 1:45 PM

To: Brooks, Robert; Stewart, Anthony
Subject: 2836 N 82nd St

Bob,

We will bulkhead the 2" weep hole in the MH @ 2836 N 82nd St ASAP. The sewer was clogged on
6/21/11 due to pea gravel coming thru the old hydrant drain. We will also have someone take a look @
the inlet. Ben Glatzel from the Water Dept. reports that the curb box was sinking even before they began
their work. There were several backwaters in this block due to pea gravel from a water department
hydrant installation. There is no problem with the citys main sewer.

Thanks,

Mark Rosolek

City of Milwaukee
Mark.Rosolek@milwaukee.gov
414-286-3786

From: Bohl, James
Sent: Wed 6/22/2011 1:00 PM
To:

6/22/2011
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Cc: Aquino, Martin; Polenske, Jeffrey; Thur, Timothy; Yousuf, Zafar
Subject: RE: enough

Martin/Jeff/Zafar,

Wanted to make you aware of the following. Thanks. jb

Sent: nesday, June 22, H

To: Bohl, James
Subject: Re: enough

Hi Jim:

That might very well be, but you may want to talk to the crew who worked here last night before coming
to the conclusion that the problem originates with the laterals of the various homeowners.

And if our laterals were so plugged up we probably wouldn't get as much backup, would we? The
plugged lateral would prevent a lot of that (and prevent our normal home water draining as well).

Again, you may wish to speak to the crew who handled this.

Regards...

On Wed, Jun 22, 2011 at 11:48 AM, Bohl, James <jbohl@milwaukee.gov> wrote:
Dan,

The need for roto-rooter means your lateral line leaks—as roots enter the system for a water/food source where
leaks provide access. This also means that the lateral is likely contributing to the infiltration and inflo problem of
the larger sanitary sewer. Now multiply this by neighbor over and over again. The next issue is if your home is at
a low point on the block or larger area. Once there is extra water in the system, it seeks a low point and when it
surcharges (over fills the large pipe system) will start to fill basements of homes at these low points. The efforts of
the city is to seal the sources to prevent the rainwaters from getting in. You may want to look online at backwater
prevention valves. You'll have to weigh if it is worth considering but | wanted to bring this to your attention. It
may provide some remedy to your problem. jb.

From: ___

Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2011 10:36 AM
To: Bohl, James

Subject: Re: enough

Jim:
Thanks for your note.

According to the crew last night the main problem on our street was a clogged sewer main pipe. They
spent a few hours with their "roto-rooter” trying to clean it out. After breaking through a clogged area
(near 82nd and Chambers) the water in our basements immediately started to drain. They are planning a
return frip (today?) to do more roto-rootering and they said they would be sending a camera down there
to check it out.

6/22/2011
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They also handed all of us a sheet of paper asking us to filll it out and get it back to the City, along with
photos of the mess. The crew stressed several times that it was the main sewer drain that was the issue.
If so, that might explain why we have had yearly, and sometimes twice-yearly, basement backups.
Since 1996 I and many neighbors on the block have had this problem almost every year.

What a horrible mess....but thanks for your note.

On Wed, Jun 22, 2011 at 8:41 AM, Bohl, James <jbohl(@milwaukee.gov> wrote:
Dan,

Sorry this happened to you.

The biggest problem is the laterals in the area homes that are now going on nearly 70 years old, are made of clay
and have cracked significantly since the 50's where they were not cracked. The problem has been studied at
numerous sites and has been confirmed that private properties with faulty laterals is the biggest single
contributing factor. That is a fix that residents are required to make on their own dime, per code. Of course there
are public main sources that are contributing as well.

| have been extremely active on this topic. | have pushed DPW for city mains being replaced in the larger area,
including one on Locust where the work will be done this summer to improve flow for residents in the area. | also
pushed for the city's one major demonstration pilot project to be in our area. | chaired the city's recently
completed task force that will call for major city and MMSD assistance to homeowners to relieve the lateral
problem and foundation drain problem (pre-1955 plumbing code for some dumb reason allowed foundation drains
to drain into the sanitary sewer and this needs to be corrected as it also is allowing massive amounts of rainwater
to overflow the sanitary sewer system). ['ve attached some articles that spell out part of the problem and some of
my active roll on this issue.

In terms of get it done, this will take the active roll of the Mayor as well as my colleagues on the council. Task
forces are advisory. Changes need the active leadership of the Mayor putting things in his budget along with the
majority vote of the Council. My vote will be going in the proper places for proper fixes. | can only hope that
others on the Council will join me.

Best, jb

hitp:/iwww.jsonline. com/news/opinion/103354104. htm|
http://city.milwaukee.gov/imageLibrary/Groups/ccCouncil/201 1-PDF /05-FloodingStudyTaskForcetoVot.odf
hitp://city. milwaukee.gov/imagel ibrary/Groups/ccCouncil/201 1-PDF/05-FloodingTaskF orcerecstocmte. pdf

hitp:fiwww.jsonline.com/news/milwaukee/124167959.html

From

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2011 9:08 PM
To: Bohl, James

Subject: enough

Dear Jim:

Forgive me, Jim, but have had it with these floods in my basement.

6/22/2011
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Quick history: my Dad bought this house in 1957 and until the day I bought it in 1979 we had only one
minor basement flood issue...in 1962. Since the late 1990s I have had floods almost every single year. I
am going through one right now.

Now, it is perfectly obvious that something is wrong - not with the weather, but with our system. I
would hope that something sensible is being done, for once, to address and correct this problem. Kindly
inform those in charge of our system to FIX IT.

The City of Milwaukee is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to
public

records. Unless otherwise exempted from the public records law,
senders and receivers of City of Milwaukee e-mail should presume that
e-mail is subject

to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention
requirements. See City of Milwaukee full e-mail disclaimer at
www.milwavkee.gov/email disclaimer

The City of Milwaukee is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to
public

records. Unless otherwise exempted from the public records law,
senders and receivers of City of Milwaukee e-mail should presume that
e-mail is subject )

to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention
reguirements. See City of Milwaukee full e-mail disclaimer at
www.milwaukee.gov/email disclaimer

6/22/2011
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Peterson, Todd

From: Boh|, James

Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2011 2:48 PM
To: Peterson, Todd

Subject: FW: 2000 N. 82nd St. Flooding

Please forward a hard copy of this email to all of our constituents on 82™ St who reported a flooding
incident last week. They should include this with their claim made to the city. | will still have the
discussion with Water Works to see if they might be willing to handle this without the claims process, but
am uncertain if this is legal/possible. Folk's should stiii file the claim within 120 days of the incident.
Thanks, jb

From: Daniels, Laura
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2011 2:14 PM
To: Bohl, James

Cc: Brooks, Robert

Subject: RE: 2900 N. 82nd St. Flooding

Alderman,
| am getting back to regarding your emails of today. | am working with Bob Brooks of Sewers about the

ongoing sewer back up investigation in the 2900 block of N 82" st

What [ can tell you thus far is that is that the Water Works did replace the hydrant at 2940 N 82" street
on June 21, 2011. The hydrant which was originally installed with the water main in 1928, apparently
had a 2” drain to the sewer. Not ali hydrants of this vintage had drains and if they did, not all were
connected to the sewer. However, when discovered these drains are to be disconnected and
abandoned. The drain at this location was not visible or evident during the course of our excavating
activities.

With that being said, Sewers is still investigating with dye tests and cameras to locate the possibie cause
of sewer backups in this area especially since they were reported to be ongoing annually since the
1990's.

Bob Brooks and | will keep you updated as soon as we know more.

Laura

From: Bohi, James

Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2011 8:46 AM
To: Daniels, Laura

Cc: Peterson, Todd

Subject: 2900 N. 82nd St. Flooding

Laura,
Have you any update for me on the basement flooding investigation that | requested regarding the alleged

back-ups on this street due to fill from a fire hydrant installation getting into the sanitary sewer? I'd
appreciate your sharing anything you find here. Thanks, jb

6/28/2011



Photos of basement damage
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Receipts of expenses incurred

Home Depot carpet cleaner rental — ($36.37)



4100 NORTH 124TH STREET
WAUWATOSA, WI 53222  (414)353-5471

4923 00023 20947  06/22/11 02:28 PM
CASHIER BRIAN - BJKOB1S

CUSTOMER AGREEM%NT # 196342

RECALL AMOUN .00
SALES TAX 0.00

TOTAL $30.00

YOOOOKNNI008 AMEX §0.00
AUTH CODE 170417/2231185 TA

CUSTOMER AGREEMENT # 196342 50.00
DEPOSIT NO# 49231106220232054196342941

NG

THE HOME DEPOT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
LIMIT / DENY RETURNS. PLEASE SEE THE
RETURN POLICEE%R%ESIN STORES FOR

GUARANTEED LOW PRICES
LOOK FOR HUNDREDS OF
LOWER PRICES STOREWIDE

KAKKERAAKKERAEKRKRR KR KK AR RARA KKK AN

ENTER FOR A CHANCE
TO WIN A $5, 000
HOME DEPOT GIFT

CARD1t

Share Your Opinion With Us! Complete
the brief survey about vour store visit
and enter for a chance to win at:

www . homedepot , com/opinion

IPARTICIPE EN UNA
OPORTUNIDAD DE GANAR
UNA TARJETA DE
REGALO DE THD
DE $5,0001t

iComparta Su Opintén! Complete la breve
encuesta sobre su visita a la tienda y
tenga 1a oportunidad de ganar en:

www . homedepot . com/opinion

User ID-:
46306 41406

Password:
11322 41383

Entries must bhe entered by 07/22/2011.
Entrants must be 18 or older to enter.
See complete rules on wehsite. No
purchase necessary.



RENTAL AGREEMENT No. 196342

Ul Store 4923 WAUWATOSA Hours:  Mon  6:00 - 10:00
a NJ 4100 NORTH 124TH ST Wed 8100 - 10:00
Thr  6:00 - 10:00
Fil  §:00 - 10:00
Sat  6:00 - 10:00
Sun B:00 - 8:00
MIKE PAYNTER
2924 N 82ND STREET
M_ILWAUKEE, WI153222°
~PHN {414) 336-4409
Agent Driver's License Number Vehicie License Written By
W #essenannn 4800 wi BRIAN K
Job Number/Location Job Phone PD Number/Birthdate Checked in By
2924 N 82ND STREET
Data and Time Out Date and Time Due in Date and Time in Rented Perlod
06/22/2011 2:27 pm 06/23/2011 2:27 pm
RENTAL EQUIPMENT
Part Number |[Out |In Description Min Charge Ex-Hours!Pel' Day [Par Week |Par Month IDP Tax| Amount
0990142113 | 1| ofcarpet Cleaner 18.00 5.00| 24.97| 100.00] 300.00[v [v ] 24.97
' Rental Subtotal 24.97
CA_RRY QUT MERCHANDISE {excluding Opti ;
Date SKU Out In Used |UM Description TAX| Price Each | EXTENSION
06/22| 799-985 1 0 1jEA [ 7-IN-1 CARPET CLEANER QT /TR Y 6.97 6.97
Merchandise Subtotal 8.97
Agreement Subtotal 31.94
FEstimated Damage Protection 2.50
{10% of Rental Subtotal}
Sales Tax 1.93
*Estimated Total 36.37
Deposit 50.00
| HAVE ACCEPTED. THE OFFER OF DAMAGE PROTECTION DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH 5
OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RENTAL AGREEMENT.

*ESTIMATED TOTAL IF RETURNED BY 06/23/2011 2:27 pm

{9801) 02 00344769
Page 1 of 2 No. 196342 Customer Copy



Estimates for basement tear out,
cleanup, mold mitigation, and
reconstruction.



Kelmann Corporation — (512,187.50)



kelmann apKi
corporation

12001 West Dearbourn Avenue
Wauwatosa, Wisconsin 53226
Main (414) 774-3799

Fax (414) 774-2144
www.kelmann.com

Proposal

SUBMITTED TO [ Paynter, Mike DATE _ 07.15.2011
STREET 2924 N. 827 St. JOB NUMBER 20223
CITY, STATE, ZIP | Milwaukee, Wi 53226 JOB ADDRESS __ | Same

Remediation and restoration as specified in Kelmann Corporation Scope #20223, dated 7.15.2011, pages 1-5
(see attached).

All work will be performed In a first-class, professional manner by experienced remediation techniclans and
craftsmen thoroughly familiar with the above scope of work.

WE PROPOSE hereby to fumish material and labor - complete in accordance with above specifications,
For the amount of: Twelve Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven and 5§0/100———-dollars ($12,187.50).

Do 818’ Du C
This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days.

Bul tbubchineon 7M512011

Bill Hutchinson, Kelmann Corporation DATE

CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT
Testing and/or removal of any hazardous materials is excluded. All workmanship and materials are to comply with the requirements of
the Codes and the City Ordinances governing this class of work. Additional work may be ordered by the customer at any time before
the work is started at the unit prices named In the schedule. Any cther change from the work as herein described, involving additional
cost of labor or material, is to be paid for by the customer in addition 1o the contract price named herein, at the price agreed upon or at
our regular rates for ime and material work. No changes will be made and no additional work will be installed except upon written
order of the customer. If the customer disposes of the real estate by sale or otherwise, the full amount remaining unpaid under this
contract becomes due and payable within 48 hours after date of such disposal. It is hereby mutually agreed that the contractor shall
not be held responsible or liable for any loss, damage or delay caused by fire, strikes, civil or military authority, or by insurrection or
riot, or by any other cause beyond his control,

CUSTOMER'S RIGHT TO CANCEL

You may cancet this agreement by matling a written notice to Kelmann Corporation, 12001 West Dearbourn Avenue, Wauwatosa, W1
53226, before midnight of the third business day after you sign this agreement. If you wish, you may use this page as that notice by
writing, “I hereby cancel,” and adding your name and address, if a duplicate is provided by the seller, for your records.

As required by the WISCONSIN CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW, builder hereby notifies owner that persons or companies
furnishing labor or materials for the construction on owner’s land may have llen rights on owner’s land and bulldings if not
paid. Those entitied to lien rights, in addition to the undersigned builder, are those who contract directly with the owner or
those who give the owner notice within 60 days after they first furnish labor or materials for construction. Accondingly,
owner probably wifl receive notices from thase who furnish fabor and material for this construction, and should give a copy
of each notice recelved to the morigage lendaer, if any. Bulider agrees to cooperate with the owner and the owner’s lender, if
any, to see that all potential lisn claimants are duly pald.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL The above prices, specifications and conditions ane satisfactory and hereby accepted. You are
authorized to do the above work as specifled. Payments will be made as outfined above.

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE]

GIGRATURE]




kelmann apm

corparastion
12001 West Dearbourn Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53226
Tax ID #; 39-1415612
Client:  Paynter, Mike Mobile: (414) 336-4409
Property: 2924 N. 82nd St.
Milwaukee, WI 53222
Operator Info:
Operator: BHUTCH
Estimator:  Bill Hutchinson Business: (414) 727-3633
Business: 12001 W. Dearbourn Ave.
Wauwatosa, WI 53226
Reference:
Company: Customer's Request
Type of Estimate: ~ Sewage
Date Entered:  7/15f2011 Date Assigned: 7/15/2011
Date Est. Completed:  7/15/2011 Date Job Completed: 7/15/2011
Price List: WIMW7X_JUL11
Labor Efficiency:  Restoration/Service/Remodel
Estimate: 20223
File Number: 20223

Following is our summary of mitigation and restoration services to be rendered at the subject properiy.

Effective April 22nd, 2010, the EPA mandates that any child occupied building built before 1978 be tested for lead-based paint
prior to the disturbance of building materials. Lead-Safe Certified Restorers must use lead-safe practices until it can be
determined that no lead exists in painted/finished surfaces. More information about the new lead rule is available at
www.epa.gov/lead <http:/fwww.epa.govilead>.

The State of Wisconsin is administering its own lead law with more stringent requirements. Under Wisconsin’s lead rule, there
is no op- out clause for the homeowner. More information about the new lead rule is available at
www.dhs.wi.gov/lead/WiInfo. him <http:/fwww.dhs.wi.gov/ilead/Wilnfo.him>.
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corporation

12001 West Dearbourn Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53226
Tax ID #: 39-1415612

20223
Laundry Room LxWxH 132" x 10" 1" x 6' 10"
DESCRIPTION QNTY
PREP WORK
Contents - move out then reset - Large room 1.00 EA
Protect contents - Cover with plastic 132.76 SF
BOTTOM PLATE
R&R Bottom plate - 2" x 4" - treated 13.17LF
CLOSET DOOR, JAMB AND CASING
R&R Interior door - solid fir door w/stain-grade jamb & case 1.00 EA
Additional charge for a retrofit door 1.00 EA
Door lockset - Detach & reset 1.00 EA
Finish door slab only - 1 coat urethane (per side) 2.00 EA
Stain & finish door slab only (per side) 2.00 EA
Finish door/win trim & jamb - 1 coat urethane (per side) 2.00 EA
Stain & finish door/window trim & jamb (per side) 2.00 EA
WALLS
Sanitize walls to 2' height 93.00 SF
FLOOR
Clean the floor 132.76 SF
Apply anti-microbial agent 132.76 SF
POST-CONSTRUCTION CLEANING
Final cleaning - construction - Residential 132.76 SF
Under Stairs Formula Sloped Ceiling 10' 7" x 3' 1" x 6' 10"
DESCRIPTION QNTY
PREP WORK
Mask and prep for paint - plastic, paper, tape (per LF) 3101 LF
WALLS
Tear out plaster, cleanup, bag for disposal 21.17 SF
Drywall replacement per LF - up to 2' tall 10.58 LF
Drywall tape joint/repair - per LF 10.58 LF
Texture drywall - light hand texture 97.94 SF
Seal then paint the walls twice (3 coats) 97.94 SF
FLOOR
Clean the floor 32.63 SF
Apply anti-microbial agent 32.63 SF
EPA - RRP REQUIRED CONTAINMENT, CLEANING AND POST-CLEANING VERIFICATION
Mask the floor per square foot - plastic and tape - 4 mil 32.63 SF
Containment Barrier/Airlock/Decon. Chamber 24.00 SF
HEPA Vacuuming - Light - (PER SF) 168.87 SF
HEPA Vac the ceiling, floors and walls per EFA - RRP guidelines.
Clean more than the walls - Light 168.87 SF

Tack wipe the ceiling and walls, double-bucket mop the hard surface flooring per EPA - RRP guidelines.

20223 /152011 Page: 2



kelmann g
corporation

12001 West Dearbourn Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53226
Tax D # 39-1415612

CONTINUED - Under Stairs

DESCRIPTION QNTY
Hazardous Waste/Mold Cleaning Technician - per hour 0.50 HR
Labor for post-cleaning verification required by EPA - RRP guidelines.

Add for personal protective equipment (hazardous cleanup) 1.00 EA
Recreation Room LxWxH 13' 9" x 12' x 6’ 10"
Sabroom 1: Offset LxWxH 16’ 8" x 8' 11" x 6’ 10"
Subroom 2: Offset LxWxH7'4"x2' 7" x 6' 10"
DESCRIPTION QNTY
PREP WORK

Contents - move out then reset - Large room 1.00 EA
Protect contents - Cover with plastic 332.56 SF
Mask and prep for paint - plastic, paper, tape (per LF) 90.00 LF
WALLS

Tear out drywall, cleanup, bag for disposal 180.00 SF
R&R Bottom plate - 2" x 4™ - treated 90.00 LF
Drywall replacement per LF - up to 2' tall 90.00 LF
Drywall tape joint/repair - per LF 90.00 LF
Texture drywall - light hand texture 615.00 SF
Seal then paint the walls twice {3 coats) 615.00 SF
DOORS, JAMBES AND CASINGS (TO LAUNDRY ROOM AND FURNACE ROOM)

R&R Interior door unit 200 EA
Additional charge for a retrofit door 2.00 EA
Door lockset - Detach & reset 2.00 EA
Finish door slab only - 1 coat urethane (per side) 4.00 EA
Stain & finish door slab only (per side) 4.00 EA
Finish door/win trim & jamb - 1 coat urethane {per side) 4.00 EA
Stain & finish door/window trim & jamb (per side) 4.00 EA
BASE

R&R Baseboard - 3 1/4" hardwood 90.00 LF
Finish baseboard - 1 coat urethane 90.00 LF
Stain & finish baseboard 90.00 LF
FLOOR

Remove Carpet 332.56 SF
Carpet 382.44 SF
15 % waste added for Carpet.

R&R Carpet pad 332.56 SF
EPA - RRP REQUIRED CONTAINMENT, CLEANING AND POST-CLEANING VERIFICATION

Mask the floor per square foot - plastic and tape - 4 mil 332.56 SF
Containment Barrier/Airlock/Decon. Chamber 24.00 SF
Peel & seal zipper 1.00 EA
HEPA Vacuuming - Light - (PER SF) 1,280.11 SF

20223 /1512011 Page: 3
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corporation

12001 West Dearbourn Avenue

Wauwatosa, WI 53226

Tax ID #: 39-1415612

CONTINUED - Recreation Room

DESCRIPTION QNTY
HEPA Vac the ceiling, floors and wails per EPA - RRP guidelines.
Clean more than the walls - Light 1,280.11 SF
Tack wipe the ceiling and walls, double-bucket mop the hard surface flooring per EPA - RRP guidelines.
Hazardous Waste/Mold Cleaning Technician - per hour 1.00 HR
Labor for post-cleaning verification required by EPA - RRP guidelines.
Add for personal protective equipment (hazardous cleanup) 4.00 EA
Stairway Formula Stairway 10' 7' x3' 1" x 8'
DESCRIPTION ONTY
CARPETING
Remove Carpet 84.39 SF
Carpet 97.05 SF
15 % waste added for Carpet.
R&R Carpet pad 56.26 SF
Step charge for "waterfall” carpet installation 11.00 EA
R&R Carpet - metal transition strip 300LF
POST-CONSTRUCTION CLEANING
Final cleaning - construction - Residential 56.26 SF
Furnace Room LxWxH 17 9" x 13' 3 5/8" x 6' 10"
DESCRIPTION QNTY
PREP WORK
Contents - move out then reset - Extra large room 1.00 EA
Protect contents - Cover with plastic 236.11 SF
BOTTOM PLATE
R&R Bottom plate - 2" x 4" - wreated 1330 LF
WALLS
Sanitize walls to 2' height 124,21 SF
FLOOR
Clean the floor 236.11 SF
Apply anti-microbial agent 236.11 SF
POST-CONSTRUCTION CLEANING
Final cleaning - construction - Residential 236.11 SF
General Conditions

20223 771512011 Page: 4



kelmann

corporation

12001 West Dearbourn Avenue

Wauwatosa, WI 53226
Tax ID #: 39-1415612

DESCRIPTION

ONTY

CLEANUP AND DEBRIS REMOVAL

Neg. air fan/Air scrub.-Large (per 24 hr period)-No monit.
Alr scrubber used during repairs to capture airborne dust and debris and minimize post-consiruction cleanup.
Cleaning - Remediation Technician - per hour

Progressive cleanup.

Dumpster load - Approx. 12 yards, 1-3 tons of debris

1.00 DA

4.00 HR

1.00 EA

Grand Total

Grand Total Areas:

1,657.79 SF Walls
790.32 SF Floor
469.22 SF Long Wall

0.00 Floor Area
0.00 Exterior Wall Area

0.00 Surface Area
0.00 Total Ridge Length

20223

12,187.50

Bill Hutchinson

779.87 SF Ceiling
87.81 SY Flocring
320.38 SF Short Wall

0.00 Total Area

0.00 Exterior Perimeter of
Walls

0.00 Number of Squares
0.00 Total Hip Length

2437.66 SF Walls and Ceiling
256.86 LF Floor Perimeter
261.82 LF Ceil. Perimeter

0.00 Interior Wall Arca

0.00 Total Perimeter Length

711512011

Page: §



Magic Touch Il Inc. — ($10,402.47)

Estimate #1: Tear out/cleanup/mold mitigation —{$4,653.34)

Estimate #2: Reconstruction — ($5,749.13)



m m Magic Touch II Inc.

902 8. Main St.
Saukville W1, 53080

Client: Mike Paynter
Property: 2924 N 82nd St
Milwaukee, W1 53222
Operator Info:
Operator: MCOYLE
Estimator:  Michael Coyle
Title: Owmer
Company: Magic Touch Il
Business: 902 S. Main St.
Saukville, WT 53080
Type of Estimate:  Backup of Sewer or Drain
Date Entered:  6/27/2011 Date Assigned:
Price List: ' WIMWS5B_JUNI{|
Restoration/Service/Remadel
Estimate:  2011-06-27-1511
Claim # of Loss ibl
DRAIN BCK 0.00

)

Home: (414) 336-4409

Business: (262) 677-3760

Base Service Charges - This charge is added to cach Iabor category to help ensure that the unit piece will cover the
expenses for all jobs with include travel, supplies, planning, and mobilization of each contractor.

PLEASE NOTE - In order to accurately invoice for remediation portion, final invoice will be completed on actual time
and material needed to complete repair. Included amounts are allowances only, Amount may vary, based upon final
determined scope of work for cleaning after demolition.



ﬁ I Magic Touch II Inc.
“ 902 S. Main St.

Saukville W1, 53080
2011-06-27-1511
Recreation Room LxWxH13'8" xI2'x 8'
410.67 SF Walls 164.00 SF Ceiling
574.67 SF Walls & Ceiling 164.00 SF Floor
18.22 SY Flooring 5133 LF Floor Perimeter
109.33 SF Long Wall 96.00 SF Short Wall

51.33 LF Ceil. Perimeter

Subroom 1; Offset LxWxH 16' 6" x 9" x 8'
408.00 SF Walls 148.50 SF Ceiling
556.50 SF Walls & Ceiling 148.50 SF Floor
16.50 SY Flooring 51.00 LF Floor Perimeter
132.00 SF Long Wall 72.00 SF Short Wall
51.00 LF Ceil. Perimeter
DESCRIPTION QNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Tear out wet non-salvageable carpet, 312.50 SF 0.52 0.00 §62.50
cut/bag - Cat 3 water
Tear out wet carpet pad, cut/bag - Category 312.50 SF 043 0.00 134.38
3 water
Baseboard - Detach 10233 LF 0.00 0.68 69.58
Tear out wet drywall, cleanup, bag, per LF - 102.33LF 1.99 0.00 203.64
up to 2' tall
Tear out and bag wet insulation 51.17S8F 043 0.00 2200
Apply anti-microbial agent 517.17SF 0.00 0.16 82,75
Clean more than the floor with pressure 517.17 SF 0.00 0.63 325.82
steam
Totals: Recreation Room 1,000.67
Laundry Room LxWxH I3'x 10'x 8'
368.00 SF Walls 130.00 SF Ceiling
498.00 SF Walls & Ceiling 130.60 SF Floor
14.44 SY Flooring 46.00 LF Floor Perimeter
104.00 SF Long Wall 80.00 SF Short Wall

46.00 LF Ceil. Perimeter

DESCRIPTION QNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
2011-06-27-1511 6/27/2011 Page: 2




ﬂ% Magic Touch II Inc.
902 S. Main St

Saukville W1, 53080

CONTINUED - Laundry Room

DESCRIPTION ONTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Apply anti-microbial agent 222,00 SF 0.00 0.16 35.52
Clean more than the floor with pressure 222,00 SF 0.00 0.63 139.86
steam
Totals: Laundry Room 175.38
Furnace Room LxWxH 18' x 13'x 8'
496.60 SF Walls 234.00 SF Ceiling
730.60 SF Walls & Ceiling 234,00 SF Floor
26.00 SY Flooring 62.00 LF Floor Perimeter
144.00 SF Long Wall 104.00 SF Short Wall
62.00 LF Ceil. Petimeter
DESCRIPTION OQNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Washing machine - Remove & reset 100 EA 0.00 24.47 24.47
Dryer - Remove & resct 1.00 EA 0.00 22.04 22.04
Apply anti-microbial agent 358.00 SF 0.00 0.16 5728
Clean more than the floor with pressure 358.00 SF 0.00 0.63 225.54
steam
Totals: Furnace Room 320.33
Under Steps LxWxH9' x3"'x 8
192,00 SF Walls 27.00 SF Ceiling
219.00 SF Walls & Ceiling 27.00 SF Floor
3.00 SY Flooring 24.00 LF Floor Perimeter
72.00 SF Long Wall 24.00 SF Short Wall
24,00 LF Ceil. Perimeter
DESCRIPTION ONTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Apply anti-microbial agent 75.00 SF 0.00 0.16 12.00
Clean more than the floor with pressure 75.00 SF 0.00 0.63 47.25
steam
Totals: Under Steps 59.25
2011-06-27-1511 6/2712011 Page: 3



Magic Touch II Inc.

902 S. Main St.
Saukville W1, 53080
Services

DESCRIPTION OQNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Equipment travel, setup, take down, 8.00HR 0.00 37.49 209.92
thermal inspection, and monitoring (hourly
charge)
Dehumidifier - XLarge - No monitoring - 2 6.00 EA 0.00 114,72 688.32
units for 3 days i
Air mover - No monitoring - 6 units for 3 18.00EA 0.00 25.61 460.98
days
Air mover axial fan - No monitoring - 4 12.00 EA 0.00 29.78 357.36
units for 3 days
Neg. air fan/Air scrub.-Large - No monit. - 3.00 DA 0.00 121.63 364.89
1 unit for 3 days
Add for HEPA filter (for neg. air 1.00 EA 0.00 208.65 208.65
machine/vacuum - Large)
Haul debris - per pickup truck load - 1.00 EA 103.38 0.00 103.38
including dump fees
Content Manipulation charge - per hour - 4 6.00 HR 0.00 3254 195.24
men for 1.5 hours
Totals: Services 2678.74
Line Item Subtotals: 2011-06-27-1511 4,243.37
Adjustments for Base Service Charges Adjustment
Cleaning Technician 55.68
Cleaning Remediation Technician 74.98
General Laborer 32.54
Total Adjustments for Base Service Charges: 163.20

Line Item Totals: 2011-06-27-1511 4,406.57

2011-06-27-1511 6/27/2011 Page: 4



ﬂm% Magic Touch II Inec.
902 S. Main St.

Saukville W1, 53080

Grand Total Areas:

1,874.67 SF Walls
703.50 SF Floor
561.33 SF Long Wall

0.00 Floor Area
0.00 Exterior Wall Area

0.00 Surface Area
0.00 Total Ridge Length

2011-06-27-1511

703.50
78.17
376.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

SF Ceiling
SY Flooring
SF Short Well

Total Area

Exterior Perimeter of
Walls

Number of Squares
Total Hip Length

2,578.17
234.33
23433

0.00

0.60

SF Walls and Ceiling
LF Floor Perimeter
LF Ceil. Perimeter

Interior Wall Area

Total Perimeter Length

6/27/2011



ﬁ s Magic Touch II Inc.

: 902 S. Main St.
Saukville WI, 53080
Summary

Line Item Total 4,243.37
Total Adjustments for Base Service Charges 16320
Subtotal 4,406.57
Service Tax @ 5.600% x 4,406,57 246.77
Replacement Cost Value $4,653.34
Net Claim $4,65334

Michael Coyle

Owner

2011-06-27-1511 6/27/2011 Page: 6



ﬁ' o Magic Touch II Inc.

902 S. Main St.
Saukville WI, 53080
Client: Mike Paynter
Property: 2924 N 82nd St
Milwaukee, W1 53222
Operator Info:
Operator: MCOYLE
Estimator:  Michael Coyle
Title: Owner
Company: Magic Touch 11
Business: 902 S. Main St.

Saukville, WI 53080

Type of Estimate: ~ Backup of Sewer or Drain
Date Entered:  6/27/2011 Date Assigned:
Price Listt WIMW3B_JUNII
Restoration/Service/Remodel
Estimate:  2011-06-27-1511RECON
Claim Type of Loss Deductible
DRAIN BCK 0.00

Home: (414) 336-4409

Business:  (262) 677-3760

6/27/2011

- This charge is added to each labor category to help ensure that the unit plece will cover the
expenses for all jobs with Include travel, supplics, planning, and mobilization of each contractor.

PLEASE NOTE - In order to accurately invoice for remediation portion, final invoice will be completed on actual time
and material needed to complete repair. Inciuded amounts arc allowances only. Amount may vary, based upon final
determined scope of work for cleaning after demolition.



HEEM Magic Touch II Inc.

; 902 S. Main St.
Saukville W1, 53080

2011-06-27-1511RECON

Recreation Room

LxWxH 13'8" x 12'x &'

410.67 SF Walls

574.67 SF Walls & Ceiling
[8.22 SY Flooring

109.33 SF Long Wall
51.33 LF Ceil. Perimeter

Subroom 1;: Offset

164.00 SF Ceiling

164.60 SF Floor
51.33 LF Floor Perimeter
96.00 SF Shert Wall

LxWxH 16' 6" x 9" x &'

408.00 SF Walls

556.50 SF Walls & Ceiling
16.50 SY Flooring

132.00 SF Long Wall
51.00 LF Ceil, Perimeter

148.50 SF Ceiling

.148.50 SF Floor

51.00 LF Floor Perimeter
72.00 SF Short Wall

DESCRIPTION OQNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Drywall replacement per LF - up to 2 tall 10233 LF 0.00 533 54542
Scal/prime more than the floor perimeter - 307.00 SF 0.00 0.30 92.10
one coat

Texture drywall 307.00 SF 0.00 0.61 187.27
Paint the walls - one coat 818.67 SF 0.00 0.65 532.14
Stain & finish baseboard 10233 LF 0.00 0.86 88.00
Baseboard - 3 1/4" stain grade 10233 LF 0.00 294 300.85
Carpet pad 312.50 SF 0.00 0.66 206.25
Carpet 359.38 SF 0.00 425 1,527.37
15 % wastz added for Carpet .

R&R Carpet - metal transition strip 6.00LF 0.54 2.86 2040
Totals: Recreation Room 3,499.80

Stairway

DESCRIPTION QNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Carpet pad 63.00 SF 0.00 0.66 41.58
Carpet 72.45 SF 0.00 425 30791
15 % waste added for Carpet .

2011-06-27-1511RECON

6/28/2011 Page: 2



mﬂ Magic Touch II Inc.

{ ™ 902 S.MainSt.
Saukville WI, 53080
CONTINUED - Stairway
DESCRIPTION ONTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Step charge for "waterfall" carpet 14.00 EA 0.00 3.85 53.90
instaltation
Totals: Stairway 403.39
Services
DESCRIPTION QNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Content Manipulation charge - per hour - 2 3.00HR 0.00 3254 97.62
men for 1.5 hours - move contents off
walls for painting
Totals: Services 97.62
Line ltem Subtotals: 2011-06-27-1511RECON 4,000.81
Adjustments for Base Service Charges Adjustment
= ———
Carpenter - Finish, Trim/Cabinet 117.44
Drywall Installer/Finisher 234.64
Flooring Installer 100.24
Painter 83.74
Total Adjustments for Base Service Charges: 536.06
Line Item Totals: 2011-06-27-1511RECON 4,536.87
Grand Total Areas:
1,874.67 SF Walls 703,50 SF Ceiling 2,578.17 SF Walls and Ceiling
703.50 SF Floor 78.17 SY Flooring 234.33 LF Floor Perimeter
561.33 SF Long Wall 376.00 SF Short Wall 234.33 LF Ceil. Perimeter
0.00 Floor Areca 0.00 Total Area 0.00 Interior Wall Area
0.00 Exterior Wall Arca 0.00 Exterior Perimeter of
Walls
0.00 Surface Area 0.00 Number of Squares 0.00 Total Perimeter Length
0.00 Total Ridge Length 0.00 Total Hip Length

2011-06-27-151 IRECON 6/28/2011 Page: 3



ﬁ z‘ Magic Touch II Inc.

™ 902 S. Main St.
Saukville W1, 53080
Summary

Line Item Total 4,000.81
Total Adjusiments for Base Service Charges 536.06
Subtotal 4,536.87
Overhead @ 10.0% x 4,536.87 453.69
Profit @ 10.0% x 4,536.87 453.69
Service Tax @ 5.600% x 5,444.24 304.88
Replacement Cost Value $5,749.13
Net Claim $5,749.13

Michael Coyle

Owner

2011-06-27-1511RECON 6/28/2011 Page: 4



Photos of personal items destroyed

(Followed by 2 replacement value estimates for each item)
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Replacement value estimates
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slumberland

FURNITURE

Options Collection - Charcoal 3 Pc Sectl

$1,799.99
As Advertised
List Price: $3499.99

e, i

Product Overview
SKU: PSTL431

Dimensions (WxDxH): 126/134x43x39

Offering casual reclining comfort with a modern sense of style, Options features gently rounded seat edges, pillowed
arms and accent stitching. Padded microfiber is as soft and inviting as it is easy to care for. Versatile pieces include
dual reclining sofa, dual reclining loveseat, dual reclining loveseat with center console, 3-piece sectional, reclining
oversized chair and stationary chaise to round out the room. Each option available in beige, charcoal, mushroom or
saddle.

1ofl 7/19/2011 8:11 PM



Slelnnarels urmnge - Proguct Uetall - Bangle hitp://www steinhatels.com/merchanchse/merchandisedetail.aspx?FL...

-
Stemhafe[s My Account  Current Promotions  Customer Sarvice  Locations  Delivery/Pickup
.com | Samchproductskeyword or KU | I
Living Room Dining Bedroom Maftlresses Home Office Accents Seasonal Small Space Sohtions
Product Detalls:
st
Living Room | fdactensls
Product information
SKU: 3ASBSCPKGT Sale Price: $ 1 83996
Categary: Comer Sectiondl Plece Rete] Price:
Vendor: Cornthion You Save:
Dimensions:  LAFwol 115 RAFwal 115"
Finish/Calar:  Wainut
Materlak 74% Polyester 26% Vicose with Polyurethare
Descriplian: 5 Plece Modular
Fedatures: « High gauge sinucus springs, with doulse springs on each end
+ Heavly reinforced and padded sides and backs for madmum durablity
+ Kiin cried wood
* Removabie legs
* Loose hack
+ Poly Dacron wiapped seat cushions
Package Includes Product Avallability
2 ARMUESS CHAIR 33X41X25°H Viewable at: Miwoukee Greenfleid Modison East Towne Eenceha Wonkesha Menomonge Fals
1= CORNER 41X41328H Avallability: Waukesha: in-Sfock
2+ ONE ARM CHAIR A1K41X28°H
PackegePrice nray not refiect all products shy Related Hems
SKU CATEGORY DESCRIPTION PRICE
15617 Chair ONE ARM CHAIR 41X41X28'H $399.94
357316617 Arrless Sectional Plece ARMLESS CHA IR 33X41X28"H $359.95
358316618 Comer Seclional Plece CORNMER 41X41X28'H $479.94
73316617 Ottomaon OTTOMAN 32(32X15.5H $319.94

Additional Pockages Include:

SKU DESCRIFTION PRICE

357316617 JPACKAGE INCLUDES: $359.94

You Save

$89.991

373314617 |PACKAGE INCLUDES: $319.94

You Save

$79.991
CureersBansfits Gift Registry Community Stewerdship ABRA Accyss Customer Se1 A+ !}

Career Opportunities Room Planner Community Room Contact Us Erivacy Policy Youi .& T

Hyceska Trgbsjo? About Steinhafels Qur Enplovers DeliveryPickue Site Mup ey EEEE m

lofl 7/19/2011 11:28 PM



Lallaway Men's A-ZZ STna Bag (Black’ CHAKUUAL) ROP://WWW.Z00gle.COMY Proaicts/catiogrm=enaq=callaway-+goirt...

Web Images Videos Maps News Shopping Gmail more Signin

Gougle product search  catisway got bag )

Overview  Online stores  Reviews  Detals  Related items

Callaway Men's X-22 Stand Bag (Black/ CHARCOAL)

$110 online
1 review [
Callaway - Stand

You're in for the ultimate in durability, comfort, performance and style. Colors: Black/charcoal, blue/black,
red/black Brend: Caltaway Model: X-22 Stand Materials: Nylon Size: 9.5 inch top Cepacity: 7-way diider
a Adjustable siraps: Yes

Add to Shopping List

Online stores
O Google Checkowt ~ Freashipping = MNewitems Your location: Milwaukes, W1 53210 - Change
Relevance Seller rating Condition Tax and shipping {estimated) Total price  Base price
Walmart 722 seller ratings New Tex: $7.78 + Shipping: $4.97  $151.75 $139.00
Overstock.com 5,898 seller ratings New No tax + Shipping: $2.95 $149.99 $147.04
Golfsmith Show all 6 1,848 seller ratings Mew Mo tax + Shipping: $6.99 $166.98 $159.99
tgw.com Show all 3 2,300 seller ratings New No tax + Shipping: $6.99 $166.94 $159.085
Callaway Golf Showall 2 No rating New Tax $8.98 + Free shipping $166.95 $159.99
Disgg:nﬁolﬂNorld Fearm 516 seller ratings New No tax + Free shipping $149.00  $149.00
BobWards.com 100 seller ratings Nerw Ne tax + Free shipping $159.99 $159.99
Amazon WareHouse Deals 3 setler ratings Used No tax + Free shipping $128.99 $128.89
Panache No rating New $109.85
Parseven.com  Showall 3 No rating New No tax + Shipping: $5.99 $165.94 $159.95
View all 12 online stores » Online stores 1 - 10 of 12 Nexd
Callaway Stand Bags Ads

www . globalgoll.com Cataway Stand Bag For Less Save on New & Used Golf Gearl

Callaway Golf Stand Bags
www.discountgolfworld.com Caltaway Siand Bags Starting at $79 Buy Now. Free Shipping,

Reviews

Summary - Based on 1 reviews

5 stars

Review: Callaway X-22 Stand Bag Red
By Jeara - Dec 31, 20t0 - Walmart

10f2 7/19/2011 11:42 PM



AMAZON.COM: Lallaway UOH X-22 SIank Bag: SPOrts & UUIaoors IHIP:// W W W.AIAZON.COMY Zp/ PToduct BUUZ VYPASA/Te=pd_Ipo_KZ_d...

Hello. Sign in to get personalized recommendations. New customer? Start here.

Your Amazon.com | Today's Deals | Gifts & Wish Lists | Gift Cards Y

Shop All Departments Search | Sports & Outdoors I
Athletic & Bikes & Boating & Exercise Fan 0
Sports & Outdoors Outdoor Clothing Scooters Water Sports &Fitness  Shop "  Re

Callaway Golf X-22 Stand Bag
by Callaway

{4 customer reviews) | )
List Price: $200-00
Price: $139.00 & this item ships for FREE with

Supers Saver Shipping. Details
You Save: $61.00 (31%)

To Buy, Add to Shopping Cart
Color: Red

Black | | Blue lRed

In Stock.
Ships from and sold by Amazon.com.

See pricing and availahility chart for details,
Only 7 left in stock--order soon {more on the way).

Want it delivered Thursday, July 21? Order it in the next
Share vour own customer images 14 hours and 4 minutes, and choose One-Day Shipping at
checkout. Details

Is this a gift? To keep it a surprise, check the Gift options
box during checkout as this item typicaliy ships in its own
packaging.

6 pew from $139.00

Special Offers and Product Promotions
Color: Red

® Special Offer for Golfers: Spend $20 in the Amazon Golf Store and get a subscription to Golf
value, included with your purchase. Click here for full offer and refund details.

Frequently Bought Together

Price For All Three: $170.91

lofe 7/19/2011 11:40 PM
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Qver 750,000 orders thipped sinca 2003 Customar Service | My Account |
Expert Advice Toll-Free Mon-Fri; 5:00 AM-Midnight PacHic Time s SecORE)
a i Sat-Sun: 7:00 AM-10:00 PM Pacific Time McAfee SECURE"
1-877 BUY;%Q#Q% {Hablaros Espafiol Mon-Fri 9:00-5:00PM] TRTEO CALY LR |
Search: Advanced Search Shop by Brand View cart (empty)
Car Amlio;\;ido_o-&_ ) -c_ar-é;;ul‘lty & Marine Pro Audio & Telovislons & Home & Portahle Comerss  Computers
GPS Navigation Auto Accessories AudloiVideo Music Production Home Audio/Video Appiilances Eloctronics
Homa » Pro Audio and Music » DJ Equipment » Speakers, Subwocfers, and PA Systerns » DJ Speskers » MTX TP1200 e-mail pint  share |
MTX Audio TP1200 Price information
Thunder Pro 2 Saries Single 12* 2-way Professional
Loudspeaker/PA System with 18mm tweeter and 13 x 6" Hom Calcutate Shipping |
45 (2roviews) Repd 2 revisws  Wiie o it List Price: $160.99

Instant Savings: —$20.00

Itemn Condition: Brand New
Checkout price: 51 39_99

Avaliabiiity: Uswually ships in 7-14 days

Add an Optional
Specials with this product Extended Warranty

3 Yae Ectnngdnd $16.09
Free Ground Shipping fo the 48 states ety

Lamer images
) . Why Sonic Electronix?
U a g Authorized Retailer
Low Price Guarantes
Description  Features & Specs  Reviews Quick Shipping
Free Tech Support
MTX TP Speakers are designed to perform well for a variety of different applications, Including low to mid level live sound reproduction,
public address, karaoke, and mobile entertainment. The long excursion woofer and hom-loaded tweeter with high fraquency protection
cicculty make the TP speaker perfect for vocals or musicl Customer Testimonial
« Single 12* Two Way Professional Loudspeaker! PA System with 19mm tweeter and 13" x 6™ Hom The shipping was extremely I
* Power Handing: fizst and totally rellable. '
o Peal: 300 watls - |
o RMS: 150 watts Sonic has the best prices |
« X-Radial hom aromd.handsdmmm |
o Femofiuid cooled tweeter can touch these prices. |
s PTC Twester protection circuity have looked around locally
o Low frequency Pont and all over the net, and no
» Frequency Response: 39-20,000 Hz one can beat these prices.
« B chms impedance Tris is rmy second time |
« Along with tha positive and negative terminal posts, the terminal also feature @ 1/4” phone jack to connect the speakers. buying form Sonic, each time |
o Dimensions: 10-1/4"L x 13-34'W x21"H the delivery was exiremely
* Authorized Inteme1 Dealer fast.
¢ 1-year Manufachurer's wamanty - gwiE22T2 from Deatsvile, AL

Product Summary

Manufacturer: MTX

Model numbey: TP1200

UPC: 715442631339
Weight 38.00 tbs
Internal SKU: 1200

Internal product ID: 14779

MY ACCOUNT SHOPPING HELP POPULAR SEARCHES USEFUL LINKS COMPANY INFORMATION
Login/Register Frequently Asked Questions Kicker JL Audio Blog Aboul Us
Print Order Inwoices Payment Mathods Kenwood  Hifonics Knowledge Base Testimonials

1of2 7/19/2011 11:37 PM



VLA ALY LUUIUCI S LU AL LT 12UV 27 ¥ray LAUUISPTARCT | SUUP.IA.GULLL BUP./iSHRUP.AUX.COIY D/ 2L //IVLLA_AUII0 LOURGETETO U 11 12ZU0...

Search
“ Product ' Entire Site

Home CarAudio HomeAudio Marine Audio Clothing Misc. Contact You have 0 lems In your cart

[ SHARE o

MTX Audio ThunderPro i
TP1200 2-Way Loudspeaker
150W RMS 2-Way Professional Loudspeaker
QurPrice: $459.95 Modot ]
Shipping: FREEM TP1200
Quantity: 't
Warranty: 5 Year
Condition: Neow

Description:

Designed for mobile DJs, musicians, and loud music fans everywhere, MTX Audio has redesigned its ThunderPro2 professional
loudspeakers series. These sturdy speakers are durable enough for your home party system, garage, or live performances
anywhere with a stainless steel grille, MDF box covered with aviation grade carpet, and sure grip handles for sasy mobllity. Up to a

| 400W peak power handling, these speaker systems feature an X-radial design, horn-loaded twester to hit crisper highs and ported |
high excursion woofer configurations for better low frequency response.

Foatures:
Spocl-ﬁca‘liona:
Downloads e

| “Nems Shipped: - |
‘Related Listings: ' WIS

**FREE shipping within the contiguous United Statas unless otharsise listod
e — -

©2011 MTX® Audio, Mitek Corporation - Al Rights Reserved. Privacy Policy | Site Terms & Conditions
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